

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

Hon. Claire C. Cecchi

MATTHEW BRENT GOETTSCHÉ,
[DEFENDANT TWO REDACTED],
JOBADIAH SINCLAIR WEEKS,
JOSEPH FRANK ABEL, and
SILVIU CATALIN BALACI

CRIMINAL NO. 1:19-cr-877-CCC

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANT MATTHEW BRENT GOETTSCHÉ'S
MOTION FOR REVOCATION OF PRETRIAL DETENTION ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 3

 I. Because the Government Has Not Met Its Dual Burden to Support Detention,
 the Court Must Release Mr. Goettsche on Appropriate Conditions. 5

 A. Mr. Goettsche’s History and Characteristics Show That He Is Not
 a Serious Flight Risk..... 5

 1. Alleged Family Member Conduct 7

 2. Mr. Goettsche’s Application for St. Kitts Economic Citizenship
 and International Travel..... 9

 3. The Bombardier N357TC..... 14

 4. Mr. Goettsche’s Assets 15

 B. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense Do Not Warrant Pretrial Detention. 18

 II. Proposed Bail Package..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Herzog v. United States,
75 S. Ct. 349 (1955).....4

United States v. Alston,
420 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....4

United States v. Benhamou,
No. 11-CR-336 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2010).....14, 16

United States v. Bodmer,
2004 WL 169790 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2004).....13, 16, 19

United States v. Berrios-Berrios,
791 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1986).....20

United States v. Cirillo,
No. 99-1514, 1999 WL 1456536 (3d Cir. July 13, 1999).....3, 4, 6

United States v. Dreier,
596 F. Supp. 2d 831 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....18

United States v. Griffith,
No. 1:20-CR-15 (S.D.N.Y. December 30, 2019).....11, 13, 16

United States v. Hansen,
108 F. App'x 331 (6th Cir. 2004).....13, 16

United States v. Harry,
No. 19-CR-246 (D.N.J. 2019).....12, 16

United States v. Himler,
797 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1986).....1, 4

United States v. Lopez,
827 F. Supp. 1107 (D.N.J. 1993).....5, 6

United States v. Madoff,
1:09-CR-213 (SDNY January 16, 2009).....18

United States v. Motamedi,
767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985).....4

United States v. Sabhnani,
493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....3, 4

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3
<i>United States v. Santos-Flores</i> , 794 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 817 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 1:18-CR-340 (S.D.N.Y. April 25, 2018, July 31, 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , No. 15-CR-252 (PKC) (E.D.N.Y.)	13, 16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 1349	2
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)	1, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)(3)(A).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3146(b).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3181	17
Extradition Treaty, U.S.-Belize, Mar. 30, 2000, TIAS 13089.....	17
Extradition Treaty, U.S.-Costa Rica, Dec. 4, 1982, TIAS.....	17
Extradition Treaty, U.S.-St. Kitts & Nevis, Sept. 18, 1996, TIAS 12805.....	11, 17
